
VIETNAM DUSTOFF MEMORIAL 

Two Hundred and Thirteen names are recorded as killed while serving with 
DUSTOFF during the Vietnam War. The information was taken from the data 
provided by the Department cf The Army and Department of Defense which 
is in the care of the National Archives. The Vietnam Veterans Memorial 
Directory of Names <1989) was used as another resource. 

Information provided for each individual includes: 

Name 
Home of Record 
Date of Loss 
Date of Sirth & Age 
Unit 
Province & Country of Loss 
Rank 
Time in Service 
MOS 
Date Arrived Vietnam 
Race 
Army Status: Regular Army, Reserve 
Religion: not listed here 
Maritial Status: not listed here 
Type of Casualty: Hostile, Non Hostile & Missing in Action 
Cause: Most all aircraft 
Service or Social Security Number 

Other information is referenced to books and material provided by 
members of the DUSTOFF Association • 

• 



DUSTOFF 90 - 12 FEB 68 

DUSTOFF 90 was the call sign of the air ambulance from the 50th 
Medical Detachment <Helicopter Ambulance> that was overdue and lost 
while on a mission from Ban Me Thuot to Ghia Nghia, South Vietnam 
on the night of 12 FEB 68. No wreckage of the helicopter was found. 

Aircraft Commander 
Pilot 
Crew Chief 
Medic 

Captain Jerry Lee Roe, MSC 
CW3 Alan Wendell Gunn 
SSG Wade Lawrence Groth 
SSG Harry Willis Brown 

During October 1992, the Aircraft (#67-17027> was located and 
the crash site examined by U.S. casualty recovery team personnel 
in South Vietnam. Positive identification was possible 
despite the condition of the aircraft and much of the wreckage 
having been taken away and/or washed down the steep mountain 
slope. No trace of the crew was discovered and a detailed 
site examination is scheduled. 

The 50th Medical Detachment served in Vietnam from 1967 to 1968 
and was deactivated on 1 July 68; forming up the Air Ambulance 
Platoon of the 326th Medical Battalion, 101st Airborne Division, 
known as "Eagle Dustoff ". 
The 50th was reactivated the Fall of 1992 at Fort Campbell, Kentucky 
as "Eagle Dustoff''. The 50th's lineage dates back to World War II 
and was activated in November 1952 as a helicopter air ambulance 
detachment. The 50th was the only helicopter medical evacuation 
unit that served in both the Korean and Vietnam wars and for 
Desert Storm. 

At this time we can only hope for some resolution on the uncertain 
status of the crew of DUSTOFF 90. When more information becomes 
available a detailed report will be provided. We have the initial 
aircraft loss investigation reports from 1968 and the material 
documenting the discovery of DUSTOFF 90. 

(memo from DUSTOFF Association Historian - February, 1993) 
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Medical Evacuation <Air Ambulance> Units in Vietnam: 

1 45th MCHA Long Binh 
2 50th MDHA Phu Hiep 
3 54th MDHA Chu Lai 
4 57th MDHA Lai Khe 
5 68th MDHA Chu Lai 
6 82nd MDHA Binh Thuy 
7 159th MDHA Chu Chi 
8 236th MDHA Da Nang 
9 237th MDHA Camp Evans - Quang Tri 
10 247th MDHA Phan Rang 
11 254th MDHA Nha Thrang 
12 283rd MDHA Pleiku 
13 498th MCHA Qui Nhon 
14 571st MDHA Phu Bai 
15 15th Med BN lstCav Division 
16 326th II II 101st Airborne Division 

Command & Control: 

44th Medical Brigade 

68th Medi cal Group I I I & IV Corps 
43rd Medical Group II Corps South 
55th Medical Group II Corps North 
67th Medical Group I Corps 

436th & 658th MOHA 

MDHA =.Medical Detachment Helicopter Ambulance 
MCHA = Medical Company Helicopter Ambuulance 

Medical Evacuation Battalions = 58th, 61st & other units for C&C and 
helicopter support (58th had 55 choppers>. 

58th became active 1 May 70 and 10 June 71 became part of the 67th & 68th 
Med Groups • 
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VIETNAM PROVINCES 

Province Area DUSTOFF UNITS Major Cities 

Quang Tri I Corps 237th, 498th, 101st Quang Tri 
Thua Thien I Corps 101st Hue, Phu Bai 
Quang Tin I Corps 54th Chu Lai 
Quang Ngai I Corps 54th, 68th Quang Ngai 
Kon tum II Corps 283rd, 498th Kon tum 
Binh Dinh II Corps 498th An Khe, Qui 
Pleiku II Corps 283rd Pleiku 
Phu Yen II Corps 254th Tuy Hoa 
Khanh Hoa II Corps 254th Nha Trang 
Quang Due II Corps 50th Dao Thong, 
Binh Thuan II Corps 254th Phan Thi et 
Binh Tuy III Corps 45th Ham Tam 
Long Khanh III Corps 45th QL 20 area 
Binh Long III Corps 1st Cav, 159th An Loe 
Tay Ninh III Corps 1st Cav, 57th, 159th Tay Ninh 
Binh Duong III Corps 1st Cav, 57th Chu Chi 
Bien Hoa III Corps 283rd Bien Hoa 
Long An III Corps 498th Tan An 
Hua.Nghia III Corps 82nd Long Binh 
Dinh Tuong IV Corps 82nd Dong Tam 
Phong Dinh IV Corps 82nd Can Tho 
Kien Giang IV Corps 82nd Rach Gia 
Chau Doc IV Corps 57th Chau Doc 
Vinh Long IV Corps 57th Vinh Long 

Cambodia - Country of Cambodia 
Laos - Country of Laos 

1st Cav k ....• 
237th, 571st & ..... 

Units listed are those with a loss in a certain Province; units 
moved and not all areas are noted • 

.. 

Nhon 

Gia Nghia 



DUSTOFF IJIETNRH 

I. Losses By Year: 

1964 1 
1965 6 
1966 8 
1967 42 
1968 33 
1969 40 
1970 54 
1971 28 
1972 1 

TOTAL - 213 

II. Losses by Rank: 

Major 5 
Captain 10 
Lieutentant 16 
Captain <nonaviator> 1 
Warrant Officer 59 

Sergeant First Class 1 
Staff Sergeant 3 
Specialist Sixth Class 1 
Sergeant 2 
Specialist Fifth Class 37 
Specialist Fourth Class - 60 
Private First Class 18 

I I I. Losses by Age: 

17 years old 0 
18 years old 6 
19 years old 17 
20 years old 46 
21 years old 35 
22 years old 28 

• 23 years old 17 
24 years old 14 
25 and older 49 

IV. Time In Service 

less than 1 year 29 
2 years - 44 
3 years - 6 
4 years - 10 

5 - 10 years - 14 
over 11 years - 8 



V. Losses by Province: 

Bien Hoa 5 
Binh Dinh 18 
Binh Doung 14 
Binh Long 9 
Binh Thuan 1 
Binh Tuy 3 
Chau Doc 5 
Dinh Tuong 1 
Hua Nghia 1 
Khanh Hoa 4 
Kien Giang 1 
Kontum 6 
Long An 1 
Long Khanh 4 
Phong Dinh 4 
Phu Yen 10 
Pleiku 4 
Quang Due 4 
Quang Ngai 9 
Quang Tin 12 
Quang Tri 19 
Tay Ninh 14 
Thua Thien 36 
Vinh Long 1 
Unknown 23 

Laos 1 
Cambodia 2 
Off Shore I Corps- 1 

VI. Losses by Month: 

January 6 
February 26 
March 13 
April 19 
May 25 
June 5 
July 9 
August 7 

• September 18 
October 57 
November 16 
December 12 



VII. Losses by Unit: 

17 45th MCHA Long Binh 
05 50th MOHA Phu Hiep 
15 54th MDHA Chu Lai 
17 57th MDHA Lai Khe 
04 68th MDHA Chu Lai 
07 82nd MDHA Binh Thuy 
02 159th MDHA Chu Chi 
00 236th MDHA Oa Nang 
15 237th MDHA Camp Evans - Quang Tri 
00 247th MDHA Phan Rang 
17 254th MDHA Nha Thrang 
11 283rd MDHA Pleiku 
30 498th MCHA Qui Nhcn 
03 571st MDHA Phu Bai 
34 15th Med BN 1stCav Division 
36 326th II II 101st Airborne Division Eagle DUSTOFF 

213 

VIII. Losses by Position 

IX. CASUALTY TYPE 

YEAR HOSTILE 

1964 01 

1965 06 

1966 00 

-1967 14 
.. 

Commissioned - 31 
Warrant Officer - 59 

Medic 
Crewchief 

90 

- 53 
- 69 

122 = 212 <nonaviator not listed) 

NON HOSTILE TOTAL 

00 01 

00 06 

08 08 

27 42 

1968 22 <26>* 11 (07) 33 

1969 31 09 40 

1970 26 28 54 

1971 09 19 28 

1972 01 00 01 
------ ------ --------

110 103 213 
114 99 213 

* DUSTOFF 90 12 FEB 68 
POW/MIA 



DUSTOFF VIETNAM 

INDIVIDUAL MEDICAL DETACHMENT & COMPANY LOSSES 

<note: Tennis Chrispian Ferrell, SSG - 498th MC - can not 
be confirmed as 498th or DUSTOFF> 
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45TH MEDICAL COMPANY <HA> (17) 

Ramiro Herrera Jr, SP4 
Robert George Perea, WOI 
Robert Gene Burlingham, lLT 
Joseph Hoggat, PFC 
Lewis Arthur Trask, PFC 
Larry Gene Powell, MAJ 
Alan Louis Matte, SP4 
Guy Bernard Ephland Jr, lLT 
Kenneth Ray Rucker, SP4 
William Joseph Ballinger, MAJ 
Otha Lensey Poole, CPT 
Gary Morgan Johnson, SP4 
James Ronald McNish, SP4 
William Colqueth Hix Jr, WOl 
Donald Ray Marlow, SP5 
John Raymond Smith, WOl 
Kevin Reynolds Keleher, SP5 

22 SEP 67 
- 06 OCT 67 
- 06 OCT 67 
- 06 OCT 67 
- 06 OCT 67 
- 22 NOV 67 

27 MAY 68 
- 27 MAY 68 
- 27 MAY 68 
- 27 MAY 68 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 30 APR 70 
- 30 APR 70 
- 30 APR 70 

50TH MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 4 

Jerry Lee Roe, lLT 
Harry Willis Brown, SSG 
Alan Wedell Gunn, WOl 
Wade Lawrence Groth, SP4 

54TH MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 

Richard W Sanders, SP4 
Calvin Eugene McGilton, SP4 
Reinis Fox, WOl 
Timothy Cole Jr, WOl 
Robert W Diffenbach Jr, SP4 
Gary Wayne Doolittle, WOl 
Victor Hernandez, SP4 
Robert Emmett Layman JR, WOl 
David James Ewing, SP5 
Fredrick Stephen Walters, WOl 
Jeffery Allen Richardson, PFC 
Haro?d Cornell Gay, SP4 
Terence Arnold Handley, W02 
Kenneth Martin Schlie, lLT 
Gregory Lee White, SP5 
Russell George Ahrens, SP5 
Hugh Michael Pettit, WOl 
William Russell Lewis Jr, lLT 
Anton John Schnobrich, SP4 
Anthony Joseph Mensen, W02 
Billy Vance Morris, SP4 

- 12 FEB 68 
- 12 FEB 68 
- 12 FEB 68 
- 12 FEB 68 

15 & 5 Attached 

- 01 OCT 68 
- 03 OCT 68 
- fJ7 OCT 68 
- 18 OCT 68 
- 18 OCT 68 

<571st> - 18 OCT 68 
- 18 OCT 68 

22 MAY 69 
- 22 MAY 69 
- 22 MAY 69 
- 22 MAY 69 
- 20 OCT 70 

(68th> - 20 OCT 70 
- 20 OCT 70 
- 11 NOV 70 

(571st> - 18 MAR 71 
<68th> - 10 APR 71 

- 22 OCT 71 
- 22 OCT 71 
- 22 OCT 71 

(68th) - 22 OCT 71 

MIA 
MIA 
MIA 
MIA 



57TH MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> (17> 

Charles L. Kelly, MAJ 
Wayne Carl Simmons, SP5 
Ronald Richard Fillmore, SP4 
Edward L Bush, WOI 
Clifford Herrin, PFC 
Jack Rowley Lichte Jr, 1LT 
Herbert C. Donaldson Jr, SP5 
Forrest De Vere Rains Jr, WOI 
Thomas James Chiminello, lLT 
Lawrence Lano, SPS 
Don Leslie Rock, W01 
Roy Miles Stillwell, W01 
Ricky Alan Pate, PFC 
Ronald Kenneth Schulz, W02 
Hugo Araux Gayton, SP4 
Michael Lee Darrah, SP4 
John Stephen Chrin, W01 

68TH MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 4 

Terence Arnold Handley, W02 
Hugh Michael Pettit, WOl 
Anton John Schnobrich, SP4 
Billy Vance Morris, SP4 

82ND MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 7 

Michael Patrick Kelley, SP4 
Ray Delgado, PFC 
Dennis A Groth, W01 
Ronald L. Doolittle~ SP5 
Stephen J. Saluga III, SPS 
Robert Lee Cottman, CPT 
David A. Wence!, SP4 

159TH MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 

Douglas Gerald Mac Neil, lLT 
Robe~t Lewis Horst, W02 
John Philip Supple, WOl 

3 

- 01 JUL 64 
- 01 APR 65 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 19 NOV 69 
- 23 NOV 69 
- 13 OCT 71 
- 13 OCT 71 
- 13 OCT 71 
- 13 OCT 71 
- 13 OCT 71 

- 20 OCT 70 
- 10 APR 71 
- 22 OCT 71 
- 22 OCT 71 

- 26 MAR 67 
- 30 DEC 67 
- 19 OCT 68 
- 19 MAY 68 
- 19 OCT 68 
- 19 OCT 68 
- 03 NOV 68 

- 07 APR 70 
- 07 APR 72 
- 05 APR 68 



237TH MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 15 

John Richard Hill, CPT 
Zettie JC Dunlin, SP4 
Randall Wayne Love, PFC 
Alfred James Gaidis, W01 
Phillip Nicholas Schmitz, 1LT 
John Alyn Largent, SP4 
Charles Allen Covey, SP4 
Michael Lee Bradley, W01 
Jeffery Merle White, SP4 
David Webster Mac Lurg, SP4 
Kenneth Clifford Nokes, SP5 
Robert Oren Hill Jr, W02 
Joseph Gordon Brown, W02 
Billy Dean Pedings, W02 
Donald Wood, SP5 

254TH MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 17 

Harry V Phillips Jr, MAJ 
Kent Ellsworth Gandy, MAJ 
Roland Albert Nielsen, SP5 
Willie F. Green, SPS 
Lawrence Gallego, 1LT 
Ronald Andrew Martin, SP4 
David Bard Wainwright, 1LT 
Guy Fredrick Johnson, W01 
Carlos Wilson Rucker, SP5 
Douglas Earl Stover, W01 
Gregory Lee Habets, SP4 
John Douglas Thrasher, SP4 
Theodore W. High IV, SPS 
Jack Lee Wolfe, SP4 
John Ramsey Bregler, W02 
Guy Lamar Mears Jr, SP4 
Gary Wayne Engelhardt, W02 

283RD MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 11 

Joe Raymond Fulghum, CPT 
Alan Harry Zimmerman, 1LT 
Thomas Michael Martinez, SP4 
Philip Harry Johnson, PFC 
Marion Gilmer Runion, CPT 
James G. Zeimet, W01 
Sylvester Davis, W01 
Arvid Oscar Silverberg, W01 
Robert Royce Sloppye, PFC 
William Roy Henderson, SP5* 
Loran Edgar Sweat Jr, SP5 

- 27 APR 70 
- 27 APR 70 
- 27 APR 70 
- 10 MAY 70 
- 10 MAY 70 
- 10 MAY 70 
- 10 MAY 70 

27 SEP 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 18 FEB 71 
- 15 JUN 71 
- 15 JUN 71 

- 13 AUG 66 
- 13 AUG 66 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 26 MAR 69 
- 26 MAR 69 
- 26 MAR 69 
- 26 MAR 69 
- 04 NOV 69 
- 15 MAY 70 
- 27 JUN 70 
- 17 OCT 70 
- 17 OCT 70 
- 17 OCT 70 

- 02 FEB 67 
- 02 FEB 67 
- 02 FEB 67 
- 02 FEB 67 
- 02 FEB 67 
- 04 SEP 68 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 23 APR 70 



498TH MEDICAL COMPANY <HA> 30 

William Esposito Jr, PFC 
Orin Larry Allred, PFC 
Gilivaldo A. Martinez Jr, PFC 
Robert Neal Bradley, CPT 
Tennis Crispian Ferrell, SSG 
Joel Carol Fowler, PFC 
Howard Jon Schnabolk, lLT 
Dwight D Woolf, SPS 
Leroy Williams, SSG 
William Charles Cheney, WOI 
Thomas Edward Adams, WOI 
William Delbert Holland, PFC 
James Evert Richardson, SP4 
Charles Lavern Lumm, SPS 
Christopher Dutcher Lucci, WOl 
Ronald Lester Granville, SP4 
Charles Elbert Gay, SP4 
Teddy Ray Sininger, SP4 
Richard John Rochacz, SP4 
Michael John Poll, SPS 
Kenneth Howard Lamborn, SP4 
William Avalon Parker, WOl 
Dennis Edward Reese, SP4 
Charles Franklin Smith, W01 
Karl Lewis Reineccus, PFC 
Donald Richard Cook, WOl 
John Veron Rauen, WOl 
Dennis Elbert Gilliland, SP4 
John Joseph Levulis, SP4 
John Martin Souther, W01 

571ST MEDICAL DETACHMENT <HA> 

Gary Wayne Doolittle, WOl 
Thomas Ray Weiss, SP4 
Russell George Ahrens, SPS 

• 

3 

- 11 NOV 65 
- 11 NOV 65 
- 11 NOV 65 

21 MAR 67 
- 21 MAR 67 
- 21 MAY 67 
- 03 AUG 67 
- 04 AUG 67 
- 25 SEP 67 
- 31 DEC 67 
- 31 DEC 67 
- 31 DEC 67 
- 06 APR 68 
- 13 SEP 68 
- 18 SEP 68 
- 27 SEP 68 
- 15 DEC 68 
- 15 DEC 68 
- 21 FEB 69 
- 23 NOV 69 
- 09 JUN 70 
- 26 JUL 70 
- 26 OCT 70 
- 26 OCT 70 
- 26 OCT 70 
- 26 OCT 70 
- 20 FEB 71 
- 20 FEB 71 
- 21 FEB 71 
- 26 FEB 71 

- 18 OCT 68 
- 20 OCT 70 
- 18 MAR 71 



lST CAVALRY DIVISION 15TH MEDICAL BATTALION 34 

Charles F. Kane Jr, CPT 
George Warren Rice, WOI 
Rudolph Jackymack, PFC 
Donald Coles Woodruff, CPT 
Clifford Sheran Bratcher, SP4 
Dennis Boyd Easley, lLT 
Charles Samuel Ridout, SP5 
Douglas Mason Kyser, PFC 
Ronald Gale Trogdon, SP4 
Kurt LLoyd Kuhns, CPT 
Roger Clarke Rose, WOI 
Larry Gay Lance, SP4 
Francis E Glazebrook, SP4 
Dalton Truro Goff, SP4 
Thomas Ronald Pursell, W01 
John S. Alling Jr, SP4 
Robert Earnest Jones, PFC 
Stephen Carl Beals, lLT 
James Donald Doran, W01 
Johnny Glen Gregg, SP5 
Kirk Allen Woolley, SP4 
Stephen Lawrence Schumacher, SP4 
Gary Lynn Dubach, SP4 
Jonathan R Vars, W01 
Louis Scott DiBarri, SP5 
Gary Lee Bowdler, SP5 
James Wood Megehee, SSG 
Ferman Bobby Hodges, W03 
Ralph Silvio Cinotti, SP4 
Billy Wayne Denley, SP5 
James Harrison Brooks Jr, SFC 
Rodney Keith Arnold, W01 
James Thaddeus Conway, SP6 
Gary Lynn Taylor, SP5 

• 

- 12 OCT 65 
- 18 DEC 65 
- 04 MAY 66 
- 20 JUL 66 
- 20 JUL 66 
- 20 JUL 66 
- 20 JUL 66 
- 20 JUL 66 

19 JUN 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 19 MAY 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 11 FEB 69 
- 14 FEB 69 
- 14 FEB 69 
- 17 JUL 69 
- 05 SEP 69 
- 07 SEP 69 
- 07 SEP 69 
- 28 OCT 69 
- 28 OCT 69 
- 28 OCT 69 
- 25 APR 70 
- 25 APR 70 
- 25 APR 70 
- 24 MAY 70 



101ST AIRBORNE DIVISION 326TH MEDICAL BATTALION "EAGLE DUSTOFF" 36 

James Reese Walters, SP4 
Jerry Tyrus Lee, lLT 
James Anthony Margrc, SP4 
George Louis Miner, CPT 
Gerald Lewis Caton, WOl 
Rocky D. Armstead, W01 
Orval Arthur Baldwin, W01 
Steven Ernest Arnold, SP5 
Hubert Daniel Sutton, SP5 
Richard Freeman Walton, SP4 
Morris Edward Williams, SP4 
Gary David Thatcher, WOl 
Jesse Allan Wisdom, CPT 
Edward Terry o~Brien, WOl 
David Keith Johnsen, SGT 
William Edward Hawkins, SP4 
Bruce Elliot Graham, WOl 
Brent Robin Law, SGT 
Ronald Kevin Allgood, SP4 
Robert Warren JR Alverson, SP4 
John Laurence Nesovanovic, WOl 
Steve Freddie Johnson, SP5 
Paul Robert Brass, W01 
Randall Gaylord Freeman, W01 
John Willliam Murphy, SP4 
Jeffery David Kuersten, SP4 
Daniel Franklin Cox, SP5 
William Arthur Malenfant, SP4 
James Lawrence Wieler, SP4 
Michael Lee Brummer, SP5 
Robert Fritz Speer, SP5 
David Phillip Medina, SP5 
Themas Joseph Stanush, WOl 
Joseph Michael Feeney, SP5 
David John Funes, SP5 
Chester Anthony Luc, W02 

• 

13 MAY 69 
- 13 MAY 69 
- 13 MAY 69 
- 17 AUG 69 
- 17 AUG 69 
- 05 OCT 69 
- 05 OCT 69 
- 05 OCT 69 

05 OCT 69 
- 06 FEB 70 
- 06 FEB 70 
- 06 FEB 70 
- 06 FEB 70 
- 26 MAY 70 
- 26 MAY 70 
- 26 MAY 70 
- 26 MAY 70 
- 21 JUL 70 
- 02 OCT 70 
- 02 OCT 70 
- 02 OCT 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 15 JAN 71 
- 15 JAN 71 
- 07 MAR 71 
- 23 APR 71 
- 24 APR 71 
- 30 APR 71 
- 10 OCT 71 
- 10 OCT 71 
- 10 OCT 71 
- 10 OCT 71 



COMMISSIONED OFFICERS: MEDICAL SERVICE CORPS PILOTS 31 

Charles L. Kelly, MAJ 
Charles F. Kane Jr, CPT 
Donald Coles Woodruff, CPT 
Dennis Boyd Easley, 1LT 
Harry V Phillips Jr, MAJ 
Kent Ellsworth Gandy, MAJ 
Joe Raymond Fulghum, CPT 
Alan Harry Zimmerman, 1LT 
Jack Rowley Lichte Jr, 1LT 
Robert Neal Bradley, CPT 
Howard Jon Schnabolk, 1LT 
Kurt Lloyd Kuhns, CPT 
Lawrence Gallego, 1LT 
David Bard Wainwright, 1LT 
Robert Gene Burlingham, 1LT 
Thomas James Chiminello, 1LT 
Larry Gene Powell, MAJ 
Jerry Lee Roe, Capt <LT> 
Guy Bernard Ephland Jr, 1LT 
William Joseph Ballinger, MAJ 
Robert Lee Cottman, CPT 
Stephen Carl Beals, 1LT 
Otha Lensey Poole, CPT 
Jerry Tyrus Lee, 1LT 
George Louis Miner, CPT 
Jesse Allan Wisdom, CPT 
Douglas Gerald Mac Neil, 1LT 
John Richard Hill, CPT 
Phillip Nicholas Schmitz, 1LT 
Kenneth Martin Schlie, 1LT 
William Russell Lewis Jr, 1LT 

• 

- 01 JUL 64 
12 OCT 65 
20 JUL 66 
20 JUL 66 

- 13 AUG 66 
- 13 AUG 66 
- 02 FEB 67 
- 02 FEB 67 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 21 MAR 67 
- 03 AUG 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 04 OCT 67 

04 OCT 67 
- 06 OCT 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 22 NOV 67 
- 12 FEB 68 
- 27 MAY 68 
- 27 MAY 68 
- 19 OCT 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 13 MAY 69 
- 17 AUG 69 
- 06 FEB 70 
- 07 APR 70 

27 APR 70 
- 10 MAY 70 
- 20 OCT 70 
- 22 OCT 71 



WARRANT OFFICER DUSTOFF PILOTS 59 

George Warren Rice, WOI 
Edward L Bush, WOI 
Roger Clarke Rose, WOI 
Robert George Perea, WOI 
Forrest De Vere Rains Jr, WOI 
William Charles Cheney, WOI 
Thomas Edward Adams, WOI 
Alan Wedell Gunn, W01 
John Philip Supple, W01 
Thomas Ronald Pursell, W01 
James G. Zeimet, W01 
Christopher Dutcher Lucci, W01 
Reinis Fox, W01 
Timothy Cole Jr, W01 
Gary Wayne Doolittle, W01 
Dennis A Groth, W01 
James Donald Doran, W01 
Sylvester Davis, W01 
Arvid Oscar Silverberg, W01 
William Colqueth Hix Jr, W01 
Guy Fredrick Johnson, W01 
Douglas Earl Stover, W01 
Robert Emmett Layman JR, W01 
Fredrick Stephen Walters, W01 
Jonathan R Vars, W01 
Gerald Lewis Caton, W01 
Rocky D. Armstead, W01 
Orval Arthur Baldwin, W01 
Ferman Bobby Hodges, W03 
Don Leslie Rock, W01 
Roy Miles Stillwell, W01 
Gary David Thatcher, W01 
Rodney Keith Arnold, W01 
John Raymond Smith, W01 
Alfred James Gaidis, W01 
Edward Terry O'Brien, W01 
Bruce Elliot Graham, W01 
William Avalon Parker, W01 
Michael Lee Bradley, W01 
Robert Oren Hill Jr, W02 
John Laurence Nesovanovic, W01 
John'"Ramsey Bregler, W02 
Gary Wayne Engelhardt, W02 
Terence Arnold Handley, W02 
Charles Franklin Smith, W01 
Donald Richard Cook, W01 
Paul Robert Brass, W01 
Randall Gaylord Freeman, WOl 
Joseph Gordon Brown, W02 
John Veron Rauen, W01 
John Martin Souther, W01 
Hugh Michael Pettit, W01 

-Billy Dean Pedings, W02 
Thomas Joseph Stanush, W01 
Chester Anthony Luc, W02 
Ronald Kenneth Schulz, W02 
John Stephen Chrin, W01 
Anthony Joseph Mensen, W02 
Robert Lewis Horst. W02 

18 DEC 65 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 08 SEP 67 

06 OCT 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 31 DEC 67 
- 31 DEC 67 
- 12 FEB 68 
- 05 APR 68 
- 19 MAY 68 
- 04 SEP 68 
- 18 SEP 68 
- 07 OCT 68 
- 18 OCT 68 
- 18 OCT 68 
- 19 OCT 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 26 MAR 69 
- 26 MAR 69 
- 22 MAY 69 
- 22 MAY 69 
- 17 JUL 69 
- 17 AUG 69 
- 05 OCT 69 
- 05 OCT 69 
- 28 OCT 69 
- 19 NOV 69 
- 23 NOV 69 
- 06 FEB 70 

25 APR 70 
- 30 APR 70 
- 10 MAY 70 
- 26 MAY 70 
- 26 MAY 70 

26 JUL 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 02 OCT 70 
- 17 OCT 70 
- 17 OCT 70 
- 20 OCT 70 
- 26 OCT 70 
- 26 OCT 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 18 FEB 71 
- 20 FEB 71 
- 26 FEB 71 
- 10 APR 71 
- 15 JUN 71 
- 10 OCT 71 
- 10 OCT 71 
- 13 OCT 71 
- 13 OCT 71 
- 22 OCT 71 
- 07 APR 72 



ENLISTED CREWCHIEF & OTHER ASSIGNED PERSONNEL 69 

Wayne Carl Simmons, SPS 
William Esposito Jr, PFC 
Orin Larry Allred, PFC 
Rudolph Jackymack, PFC 
Clifford Sheran Bratcher, SP4 
Douglas Mason Kyser, PFC 
Philip Harry Johnson, PFC 
Clifford Herrin, PFC 
Michael Patrick Kelley, SP4 
Joel Carol Fowler, PFC 
Ronald Gale Trogdon, SP4 
Dwight D Woolf, SPS 
Larry Gay Lance, SP4 
Francis E Glazebrook, SP4 
Leroy Williams, SSG 
Willie F. Green, SP5 
Ronald Andrew Martin, SP4 
Lewis Arthur Trask, PFC 
Lawrence Lano, SP5 
Ray Delgado, PFC 
William Delbert Holland, PFC 
Wade Lawrence Groth, SP4 
James Evert Richardson, SP4 
Alan Louis Matte, SP4 
Ronald Lester Granville, SP4 
Calvin Eugene McGilton, SP4 
Victor Hernandez, SP4 
Stephen J. Saluga III, SP5 
John S. Alling Jr, SP4 
Teddy Ray Sininger, SP4 
Robert Royce Sloppye, PFC 
James Ronald McNish, SP4 
Kirk Allen Woolley, SP4 
Gary Lynn Dubach, SP4 
Gregory Lee Habets, SP4 

• 

- 01 APR 65 
- 11 NOV 65 

11 NOV 65 
- 04 MAY 66 
- 20 JUL 66 
- 20 JUL 66 
- 02 FEB 67 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 26 MAR 67 
- 21 MAY 67 
- 19 JUN 67 
- 04 AUG 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 08 SEP 67 
- 25 SEP 67 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 06 OCT 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 30 DEC 67 
- 31 DEC 67 
- 12 FEB 68 
- 06 APR 68 
- 27 MAY 68 
- 27 SEP 68 
- 03 OCT 68 
- 18 OCT 68 
- 19 OCT 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 15 DEC 68 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 11 FEB 69 
- 14 FEB 69 

26 MAR 69 

PAGE I 
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James Reese Walters, SP4 13 MAY 69 
Jeffery Allen Richardson; PFC - 22 MAY 69 
Louis Scott DiBarri, SP5 - 05 SEP 69 
James Wood Megehee, SSG - 07 SEP 69 
Hubert Daniel Sutton, SP5 - 05 OCT 69 
Ralph Silvio Cinotti, SP4 - 28 OCT 69 
Billy Wayne Denley, SP5 - 28 OCT 69 
Michael John Poll, SP5 - 23 NOV 69 
Morris Edward Williams, SP4 - 06 FEB 70 
James Harrison Brooks Jr, SFC - 25 APR 70 
James Thaddeus Conway, SP6 - 25 APR 70 
Zettie JC Dunlin, SP4 - 27 APR 70 
Donald Ray Marlow, SP5 - 30 APR 70 
John Alyn Largent, SP4 - 10 MAY 70 
Gary Lynn Taylor, SP5 - 24 MAY 70 
David Keith Johnson, SGT - 26 MAY 70 
Kenneth Howard Lamborn, SP4 - 09 JUN 70 
Jack Lee Wolfe, SP4 - 27 JUN 70 
Jeffery Merle White, SP4 - 27 SEP 70 
Ronald Kevin Allgood, SP4 - 02 OCT 70 
Guy Lamar Mears Jr, SP4 - 17 OCT 70 
Thomas Ray Weiss, SP4 - 20 OCT 70 
Dennis Edward Reese, SP4 - 26 OCT 70 
John Willliam Murphy, SP4 - 14 DEC 70 
Daniel Franklin Cox, SP5 - 15 JAN 71 
William Arthur Malenfant, SP4 - 15 JAN 71 
Dennis Elbert Gilliland, SP4 - 20 FEB 71 
Russell George Ahrens, SP5 - 18 MAR 71 
Michael Lee Brummer, SP5 - 23 APR 71 
David Phillip Medina, SP5 - 30 APR 71 
David John Funes, SP5 - 10 OCT 71 
Ricky Alan Pate, PFC - 13 OCT 71 
Michael Lee Darrah, SP4 - 13 OCT 71 
Billy Vance Morris, SP4 - 22 OCT 71 

.. 
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Gilivaldo A. Martinez Jr, PFC 
Charles Samuel Ridout, SP5 
Thomas Michael Martinez, SP4 
Marion Gilmer Runion, CPT 
Ronald Richard Fillmore, SP4 
Tennis Crispian Ferrell, SSG <?> 
Dalton Truro Goff, SP4 
Ramiro Herrera Jr, SP4 
Roland Albert Nielsen, SP5 
Joseph Hoggat, PFC 
Herbert C. Donaldson Jr, SP5 
Harry Willis Brown, SSG 
Kenneth Ray Rucker, SP4 
Charles Lavern Lumm, SP5 
Richard W Sanders, SP4 
Robert W Diffenbach Jr, SP4 
Ronald L. Doolittle, SP5 
David A. Wencel, SP4 
Robert Earnest Jones, PFC 
Johnny Glen Gregg, SP5 
Charles Elbert Gay, SP4 
William Roy Henderson, SP5* 
Gary Morgan Johnson, SP4 
Stephen Lawrence Schumacher, SP4 
Richard John Rochacz, SP4 
Carlos Wilson Rucker, SP5 
James Anthony Margro, SP4 
David James Ewing, SP5 
Gary Lee Bowdler, SP5 
Steven Ernest Arnold, SP5 
John Douglas Thrasher, SP4 
Ric:nard Freeman Walton, SP4 
Loran Edgar Sweat Jr, SP5 
Randall Wayne Love, PFC 
Kevin Reynolds Keleher, SP5 
Charles Allen Covey, SP4 
Theodore W. High IV, SP5 
William Edward Hawkins, SP4 
Brent Robin Law, SGT 
David Webster Mac Lurg, SP4 
Kenneth Clifford Nokes, SP5 
Robert Warren JR Alverson, SP4 
Harold Cornell Gay, SP4 
Karl J._ewis Reinecc:us, PFC 
Gregory Lee White, SP5 
Steve Freddie Johnson, SP5 
Jeffery David Kuersten, SP4 
John Joseph Levulis, SP4 
James Lawrence Wieler, SP4 
Robert Fritz Speer, SP5 
Donald Wood, SP5 
Joseph Michael Feeney, SP5 
Hugo Araux Gayton, SP4 
Anton John Schnobrich, SP4 

- 11 NOV 6S 
- 20 JUL 66 
- 02 FEB 67 

02 FEB 67 
- 20 MAR 67 
- 21 MAR 67 

08 SEP 67 
- 22 SEP 67 
- 04 OCT 67 
- 06 OCT 67 
- 29 OCT 67 
- 12 FEB 68 
- 27 MAY 68 
- 13 SEP 68 
- 01 OCT 68 
- 18 OCT 68 
- 19 MAY 68 
- 03 NOV 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 26 NOV 68 
- 1S DEC 68 
- 23 JAN 69 
- 05 FEB 69 
- 14 FEB 69 
- 21 FEB 69 
- 26 MAR 69 
- 13 MAY 69 
- 22 MAY 69 
- 07 SEP 69 
- OS OCT 69 
- 04 NOV 69 
- 06 FEB 70 
- 23 APR 70 
- 27 APR 70 
- 30 APR 70 
- 10 MAY 70 
- 1S MAY 70 
- 26 MAY 70 
- 21 JUL 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 27 SEP 70 
- 02 OCT 70 
- 20 OCT 70 
- 26 OCT 70 
- 11 NOV 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 14 DEC 70 
- 21 FEB 71 
- 07 MAR 71 
- 24 APR 71 
- 15 JUN 71 
- 10 OCT 71 
- 13 OCT 71 
- 22 OCT 71 


